

No. 22-6086

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

WHYTE MONKEE PRODUCTIONS, LLC, TIMOTHY SEPI,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NETFLIX, INC., ROYAL GOODE PRODUCTIONS, LLC,
Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma (No. Civ-20-933-D),
Hon. Timothy D. DeGiusti, Judge Presiding.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PARTIAL PANEL REHEARING AND
REHEARING *EN BANC***

Jack I. Lerner
UCI Intellectual Property, Arts, and
Technology Clinic
University of California, Irvine School
of Law
401 E. Peltason Dr.
Irvine, CA 92697
Telephone: 949-824-7684
Email: jlerner@law.uci.edu
Counsel of Record

Rom Bar-Nissim
Heah Bar-Nissim LLP
1801 Century Park East
Los Angeles CA 90067

Michael Donaldson
Chris Perez
Donaldson Callif Perez LLP
5600 West Adams Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90016

Counsel for Amici Curiae
*International Documentary Association, Film Independent, Kartemquin
Educational Films, Women In Film, and The University Film And Video
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. Documentary Fair Use Practices Are Well-Established and Supported by an Extensive Body of Legal Precedent4

 B. *Warhol* Supports Existing Jurisprudence on the Application of Fair Use to Documentaries8

 C. The Panel Decision Is in Direct Conflict with Established Case Law and Creates a Chilling Effect on Protected Speech.....10

IV. CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE123

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arica Inst., Inc. v. Palmer</i> , 761 F.Supp. 1056 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	5
<i>Arrow Prods, Ltd. v. Weinstein Co. LLC</i> , 44 F.Supp.3d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	5, 7
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens L.P.</i> , 737 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Bouchat v. NFL Properties LLC</i> , 910 F.Supp.2d 798 (D. Md. 2012)	5, 6, 7
<i>Brown v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 462 F.Supp.3d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	7
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	3
<i>Comerica Bank & Trust, N.A. v. Habib</i> , 433 F.Supp.3d 79 (D. Mass. 2020).....	5
<i>Cramer v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 6130030 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 18, 2023)	9
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	3, 4
<i>Elvis Presley Enters., Inc. v. Passport Video</i> , 349 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 6, 10
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> , 593 U.S. 1 (2021)	2, 3

H.C. Wainwright & Co. v. Wall St. Transcript Corp.,
418 F.Supp. 620 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)..... 5

Hofheinz v. A&E Television Networks
146 F.Supp.2d 442 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 5, 6, 7

Hofheinz v. AMC Prods, Inc.,
147 F.Supp.2d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 5, 6, 7

Hofheinz v. Discovery Commc’ns, Inc.,
2001 WL 1111970 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2001)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

Int’l, ApS v. Henry Holt & Co.,
695 F.Supp. 1493 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 5, 6, 7

Kelley v. Morning Bee, Inc.,
2023 WL 6276690 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2023) 9

Lennon v. Premise Media Corp.,
556 F.Supp.2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 7

Marano v. Metro. Museum of Art,
472 F.Supp.3d 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 5, 6, 7, 9

Monbo v. Nathan,
623 F.Supp.3d 56 (E.D.N.Y. 2022) 4, 6, 7

Monster Commc’ns, Inc. v. Turner Broad. Sys.,
935 F.Supp. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 5, 7

Nat’l Ctr. for Jewish Film v. Riverside Films LLC,
2012 WL 4052111 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2012)..... 6

New Era Publ’ns Int’l, ApS v. Carol Publ’g Grp.,
904 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1990) 5, 6, 7

Red Label Music Publ’g, Inc. v. Chila,
388 F.Supp.3d 975 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 5, 6

Rosemont Enters., Inc. v. Random House, Inc.,
366 F.2d 303 5

Salinger v. Random House, Inc.,
811 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1987) 5, 6, 7

SOFA Entm’t, Inc. v. Dodger Prods, Inc.,
709 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013) 5

Sundeman v. Seajay Soc’y, Inc.,
142 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 1998) 5, 7

Video-Cinema Films v. CNN,
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25687 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2001)..... 6

Wade Williams Distrib. Inc. v. Am. Broad. Co.,
2005 WL 774275 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2005)..... 5

Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts v. Goldsmith,
598 U.S. 508 (2023)..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10

Warren Publ’g Co. v. Spurlock,
645 F.Supp.2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 5, 7

Whyte Monkey Productions, LLC v. Netflix, Inc.,
97 F.4th 699 (10th Cir. 2024) 2, 10

Wright v. Warner Books, Inc.,
953 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1991) 5, 7

Statutes

17 U.S.C. §107 3, 4, 7

Other Authority

Register of Copyrights, *2010 Recommendation, Rulemaking on Exemptions from Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies*..... 4

Documentary Filmmakers’ Statement of Best Practices in Fair Use, Center for Media & Social Impact 8
